

No. S171393

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

People of the State of California,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Don'te Lamont McDaniel,
Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae* ACLU, ACLU of Northern California, and ACLU of Southern California in Support of Defendant and Appellant McDaniel

Appeal from Judgement of
The Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. TA074274
The Honorable Robert J. Perry, Presiding

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA

* Shilpi Agarwal (SBN 270749)

39 Drumm Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Phone: (415) 621-2493

Email: sagarwal@aclunc.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

Summer Lacey (SBN 308614)

1313 W 8th Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Phone: (213) 977-5224

Email: slacey@aclusocal.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Brian W. Stull (NC 36002, pro hac pending)

201 W. Main Street, Suite 402

Durham, NC 27701

Phone: (919) 682-9469

Email: bstull@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTRODUCTION 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The legitimacy of California’s capital sentencing scheme depends on the
 verdict of a unanimous jury, fully encompassing the diverse viewpoints of
 the community. 11

 II. Already under threat in the current justice system, the participation of jurors
 of color tends to shape capital sentencing decisions. 13

 III. Current California law leaves life-holdout jurors – who are frequently people
 of color – sidelined, alienated, and without a legal anchor to hold their
 legitimate sentencing views. 18

 IV. Respecting the jury right under the California Constitution, by requiring the
 State to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that execution is warranted, would
 help to repair the damage to the legitimacy of the justice system. 27

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Andrews v. Davis
(9th Cir. 2019) 944 F.3d 1092 26

Apprendi v. New Jersey
(2000) 530 U.S. 466 12

Balzac v. Porto Rico
(1922) 258 U.S. 298 12

Batson v. Kentucky
(1986) 476 U.S. 79 14

Caldwell v. Mississippi
(1985) 472 U.S. 320 19

Duncan v. Louisiana
(1968) 391 U.S. 145 12

Flowers v. Mississippi
(2019) 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2228 19, 29

Gregg v. Georgia
(1976) 428 U.S. 153 12

Ivan V. v. City of New York
(1972) 407 U.S. 203 32

Johnson v. Louisiana
(1972) 406 U.S. 399 31

Lockett v. Ohio
(1978) 438 U.S. 586 18

Mills v. Maryland
(1988) 486 U.S. 367 18, 29

Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado
(2017) 137 S. Ct. 855..... 12

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 1390	30
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348	11
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> (1879) 100 U.S. 303	11, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	17
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 522	11
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 217	12
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> 1986) 476 U.S. 28.....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> (2019) 139 S. Ct. 2369	12
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	14
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 220	18
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	9, 32
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	11, 19, 29
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	18

STATE CASES

<i>In re Alfredo Alvarado Padilla,</i> No. S110741 (Ca.).....	22
--	----

<i>In re Alfredo Alvarado Padilla</i> (Superior Ct. Stanislaus Co. Feb. 27, 2007) No. 1066762	23
<i>Bell v. Chappell</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012) No. C-99-20615-RMW, 2012 WL 4482580	24
<i>In re Beltran,</i> No. 2007 No. LA039740	25
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219	30
<i>Henried v. Four Star Television</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1968) 72 Cal. Rptr. 223.....	28
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	12, 13
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	24
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306	32
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261	31
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 961	9, 12
<i>People v. Daugherty</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 314.....	31
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451	13, 18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 475	29
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513	21, 22
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	31

<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	18
<i>People v. Romaine Martin</i> , Case Number S235017 (Ca.)	22
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 116	14
<i>People v. Tenneson</i> (Colo. 1990) 788 P.2d 786	34
<i>People v. Triplett</i> (Ca. Aug. 31, 2020)	9
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	19, 20
<i>People v. Wolfe</i> (2003)114 Cal.App.4th 177	30
<i>State v. Wood</i> (Utah 1982) 648 P.2d 71	33
<i>In re Ronald Lee Bell</i> , Case No. S04446 (Ca.)	23, 25
<i>Ex parte Rosenheim</i> (1890) 83 Cal. 388	31
<i>State v. Biegenwald</i> (N.J. 1987) 524 A.2d 130	33
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> (2003) 266 Conn. 171	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend 6	30
U.S. Const., amend. 8	11
U.S. Const., amend. 14	29
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16.....	10

STATE STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 190.3..... 8

Pen. Code, § 190.4(b)..... 13, 18

Pen. Code, § 1042..... 10, 34

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bowers & Foglia, *Still Singularly Agonizing: Law’s Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing* (2003) 39 Crim. L. Bull. 51, 77–80 15

Bowers et al., *Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role of Jurors’ Race and Jury Racial Composition*..... 26

Brie McLemore, *Procedural Justice, Legal Estrangement, and the Black People’s Grand Jury* (2019) 105 Va. L. Rev. 371, 373 9

Bowers et al., *Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role of Jurors’ Race and Jury Racial Composition* (2001) 3 15

J. Baxter Oliphant, *Public Support for the Death Penalty Ticks Up* (June 11, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/06/11/us-support-for-death-penalty-ticks-up-2018/> 16

James Unnever, Francis Cullen & Cheryl Lero Johnson, *Race, Racism, and Support for Capital Punishment* (2008) 16

Jeffrey E. Pfeifer & James R. P. Ogloff, *Ambiguity and Guilt Determinations: A Modern Racism Perspective*, 21 J. Appl. Soc. Psych. 1713 (1991) 34

News Release, *Condemned Inmate Ronald Bell Dies* (March 11, 2019), <https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/news/2019/03/11/condemned-inmate-ronald-bell-dies/#:~:text=Bell%20was%20sentenced%20to%20death,row%20since%20June%206%2C%201984.>..... 24

Reginald Rose, *Twelve Angry Men* (Orion-Nova Productions 1957), <https://www.studiobinder.com/blog/12-angry-men-script-screenplay-pdf-download/> 28

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Robert J. MacCoun & Norbert L. Kerr, *Asymmetric Influence in Mock Jury Deliberation: Jurors' Bias for Leniency*, 54 J. Pers. & Soc. Psych. 21, 30-31 (1988) 42

Supreme Court of California Issues Statement on Equality and Inclusion (June 11, 2020), <https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/supreme-court-california-issues-statement-equality-and-inclusion> 16

Mona Lynch (2003) *The Truth of Verdicts? A Social Psychological Examination of A Theory of the Trial*, 28 Law & Soc. Inquiry 539, 544 27

William J. Bowers, *The Capital Jury Project: Rationale, Design, and Preview of Early Findings* (1995) 70 Ind. L.J. 1043, 1078 n. 190..... 15
